
ctrr;T qt-m 6T Srqtdc, fr{r u{fi, sr{Tff{r<

'rftcr {lE6 rrfi", c-fft rifrrT, Strt E€ *, * qrri, aqtr5{r, ir{s{r+n - 380 009

Tel.: (079) 27 54 4630 Fax: (079) 2754 2343 E-mail: customsoa@.Email.com

I6r{frf,r5{r / File No.
F. No. Vlll/ 10-361o&,Al SVPIA/HQ l2o2o-2r

B
flr,rT TTriir nlEq 4.',n -4rfiq I

Shorv Cause Notice No. and Date

C
Td 3iltfi4.{r /
Order-ln-Original No

D
3{aaTRts/

Date of Order-ln-Original
18.03.2021

E' Trff T,r{ ff Trft4 / Date of Issue o7.o4.202L

F er.r'nR-{ / Passed By

3rrlrRrfi fi Trs 3t( C-ffr /
Name and Address of Importer / Noticee

(1)

12)

(3) arfts h vrq t-+e qiq tc+ (5.00 tcI t;qrrrmq {6 Edz d{r a-{r flfrc, *< aqi rn+ f+r =rBq :

(r)

(ii) cq {ft qr qfi qrtcr ft dtt rft * {rq +{q qJq €q} (5.00 5.r}1 h;{rrrrmq {-6 f-r,r cln el;n qrtrn 
I

(4)

PREAMBLE

DIN-202 1047 lMNOOOO6 19 18()

F. No. VIII/ 10-3610& l SVPIA/ HQ l2o2o-21
Dated 2O.O7 .2O2O.

03 /JC/AKM/ OeA I 2O2O-2 r.

AMIT KUMAR MISHRA

Joint Commissioner,

Customs, Ahmedabad.

Shri Manish Dhirajlai Sagar,

Sagar Nivas, Krishna Nagar,

Street No.4, Veraval, Gujarat

{6Tftqfttsrfi-.r*ftqft: {"6 rrqri fu{r qrilr t ft=t rq qrft ftqr qrcr t r

+€frqftqqqr+crt<iq*r+igurr*r{frE-{rsqrtsr*R-6-aqfi-qes.{rtcrftvr{tftilftq+60ftdr+
*m alrgo;nr rrrtw, ftqr {6 (qfi-{}, 7 ff {fss, 11-g zia<, arqw afr <B{r, 3Tre-c ts, i-ddT$T, q-fr<rEr< -

3s0oo9tfirs-dTt r

arfi-e ft f'+ cfr *{

Page 1 of 18

l.l
II

eq srtn * ftFa Br+tr *.G * {€6 qft d z.sV" 1aflO-+-+e 10 6-+s {sil qw w+r +ta-r frrn, s-6i ryo rn q& :ir 
]

gqFn E-{r< fr t, * {rlar, s-{r qs ill-{ ff ds E={rc fr t axt( 3r+{ t qrsr Eq il.6 * Irrilr{ +r xeror }sr 6r+ + rqr,.r

r6t w, trrrr r5on qfuF-qq, 1962 h rra 129 h qrqtlrit 6r ar{tnfl-{ a qr-d h Foq arfi-o + lerer -r nor ,rq* , 
I



BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE -

Mr. Manish Dhirajlal Sagar, (hereinafter referred to as t}:.e 'passenger'\ ,

holding an Indian Passport No. 22257a76 had arrived at Sardar

Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport, Ahmedabad, from Dubai, by Indigo

Airline flight No. 6E 72 on 28.OL.2O2O along with his family members. The

passenger was carrying one checked-in baggage and one hand bag. On the

basis of suspicious movement he was intercepted by the AIU officers, for

detailed checking, after he opted for clearance through green channel.

2. He was inquired whether he was having any dutiable/ restricted items to

declare before the Customs, in response to which he replied in negative. The

AIU officers scanned one checked-in baggage and one hand bag of the

passenger but nothing objectionable was found. He was asked to walk through

the Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD);after removing all metallic objects from

his body/clothes. The passenger removed the metallic objects such as belt,

mobile and one Kadda and Kadiwali Chain hidden under his jacket and two

Kadda hidden inside his jeans pant and kept them in a plastic tray and

thereafter passed through the DFMD. On his passing through the DFMD, no

beep sound was heard. The Officer of Customs then passed the plastic tray

containing three Kaddas and Kadiwali Chain through the X-ray machine to

which a dark black coloured image with yellow outline appeared which

suggested that there might be some heavy metal like gold. The oflicer asked the

passenger, whether the Kaddas and Kadiwali Chain were made of 24 Carat

gold, to which the passenger confessed that the said Kaddas and Kadiwali

Chain were in raw form and made out lrom 24 carat gold biscuit. Thereafter,

frisking of his wife and son have been done by a lady AIU officer, but nothing

objectionable noticed.

3. Thereafter, in order to ascertain the value and to confirm the purity ol

the said gold kadas and kadawali chain, Government Approved valuer Shri.

Kartikey Soni was called for. Shri. Kartikey Soni After testing the said articles

stated as per his Valuation report dated 28.01.2O2O, that three Kadas, having

purity of 999.0, totally weighing 350.0 Grams and One Kadiwali Chain having

purity of 999.0, weighing 116.640 Grams, thus, the three kadas and one

kadiwali chain were totally weighing 466.640 Grams, valued at Rs.16,61,705/-

(Rupees Sixteen lakh Sixty One thousand Seven hundred and Five only) (Tariff

value) and Rs. 19,56,622/- (Rupees Nineteen lakh Fifty Six thousand Six

hundred and Twenty Two only) (Local Market Value), which were placed under

seizure vide panchnama drawn on 28.O7.2O2O on the reasonable belief that
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the said goods were smuggled into India and were liable for confiscation under

Customs Act, 1962.

4. Statement of Mr. Manish Dhirajlal Sagar recorded on 2B.Ol.2O2o

wherein he, inter alia, stated that
.1. he has studied up to B.Com, he was presently working in Sales

Department in Ashoka Global DMCC at Dubai and monthly income was

Rs. 140000/-, he can read, write and understand Hindi, English and

Gujarati languages;

t he arrived from Dubai on 27 .Ol .2020 at Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel

International Airport, Ahmedabad by Indigo Flight No.6E 72; he was

intercepted by the Customs Ofhcials and on being asked by the Customs

Officials in presence of independent Panchas, he denied regarding the

possession of any declarable / restricted / prohibited / dutiable items;
.1. he had been shown and explained the panchnama and after understood

the contents of the same he put his dated signature on panchnama drawn

on 28.01.2020 under which three gold kadas and one kadawali chain of

24 kt gold totally weighing 466.640 Grams having purity 999.9 are valued

at Rs. 16,61,705/-(Tariff Value) and Rs. 19,56,622l- (Market Value) were

recovered and seized from him; the facts narrated in the panchnama

drawn on 28.01.2O2O were true and correct;
.1. he bought three Gold Kaddas and Kadi Wali Gold Chain in cash for

82,520 AED (dirham) from Al Samaa Gold Trading LLC, Deira Gold Souq,

Dubai on 26.01.2O2O; he deposed that he got some money lrom his saving

Account having account number is 1015366730401 in Emirates NBD,

Deira Branch, Dubai and a-lso from some cash on hand;

'!. he further admitted that he had intentionally not declared the seized items

before the Customs Authorities on his arrival at SVP International Airport

Ahmedabad, as he wanted to clear it illicitly and evade payment of duty

and he was ful1y aware that clearing gold without declaring before

Customs, with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty is an offence,

under the provisions of Act, 1962 and Regulations made therein.

5. A SCN dated 20.07.2020 was issued to Mr. Manish Dhirajlal Sagar by

the Joint Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad as to why :

i) Three gold kadas and one kadawali chain of 24 kt gold totally weighing

466.640 Grams having purity 999.9 are valued at Rs. 16,61 ,7OS l -(

Rupees Sixteen lakh Sixty One thousand Seven hundred and Five Onlv-

Tariff Value) and Rs. 19,56,622 I - (Rupees Nineteen lakh Fifty Six

thousand Six hundred and Twenty Two only-Market Value) placed under
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seizure vide panchnama drawn on 2a.Ol.2O2O, should not be

confiscated under the provisions of Sections 111(d), 11i(i), 111(l) and

I 1 1(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

ii) Penalty should not be imposed upon the passenger under Section s

1 12(a) and 1 12(b) of the Customs Act, 1962;

DEFENCE REPLY & PERSONAL HEARING:.

6. Mr. Manish Dhirajlal Sagar has filed defence reply signed only by his

Advocate to the show cause notice vide letter dated 11.O1.2O21 received on

18.01.2021. The submissions made are that-

. He denied the entirety of the allegations in the SCN.

. It is true that the noticee had concealed the gold in trousers

. that prior to going through DFMD, he had already kept the 3 gold kadas

and kadawali chain of gold

o that the subjected gold were purchased from Dubai on payment in

foreign currency .

. A cursory look in the passport reveals that the pax was an eligible

passenger as his last visit to India was in the month of February-2O2O (

Copy enclosed for ready reference) and since he was visiting India after a

period of six months he is an eligible passenger to import gold @ 7Oo/o

,which was not at all considered;

o the statement was given under fear and duress ofbeing arrested.

r From the facts and submissions narrated above, the gold is neither

prohibited nor restricted, hence the goods in question is not liable for

confiscation under section 111(d),111(i) ,111(1) and 111(m) of the

Customs Act, 1962. The noticee is also not liable for penal action under

section 112(a) & (b) of the Customs Act, 1962.

r The noticee is residing at Veraval; it is true that the noticee had in his

possession 3 gold kadas and one gold kadiwali chain having purity of

999.9 purity weighing 466.640 having a tariff value of Rs.16,6i,705/-

and local market value of Rs. 19,56,622/- found and declared by the

noticee prior to going through DFMD.

r He bought the gold kadas and kadiwali chain in cash from his savings

from his savings account no. 1015366730401 in Emirates NBD, Deira

Branch, Dubai and remaining with cash on hand

. the pax neither evaded nor showed any intention to conceal or avoid

payment of duty as an eligible passenger.
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It was not that the noticee was not willing to declare or file declaration,

but prior to his declaration he was intercepted and resulting in booking

of the case. Oral declaration was made during panchnama proceedings

but the department has not considered the oral declaration and booked

an offence case against the noticee. Furthermore, the noticee had

repeatedly requested the officers to release the gold on payment of duty,

fine and penalty, but the same fell on the deaf ears.

Department has stressed upon declaration to be filed upon section 77 of

the Customs Act, 1962 and which has not been filled by the noticee on

his arrival in India; moreover, the airlines staff had neither bothered to

provide the Customs declaration form nor was the same handed during

the time of disembarkation. The declaration form, if provided would have

been definitely filed before the authorities and necessary duty payment

would have been made without any difhculty;

that the statement taken under section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962

was given under duress and fear of being arrested and the threat was

given by the officers as such.

It is not the case of the department that he had left the airport without
payment of duty or that he was apprehended outside the airport or

Customs area. It is always open for the passenger to disclose prior to
completion of his baggage.

It may be stated that the noticee is not a repeated offender that he has

simply failed to declare the gold in the declaration.

It is submitted that the noticee cannot be penalized under section i 12(b)

as the department has no evidence proving that the noticee in any way

has done any of the action enumerated above in the manner alleged

contrary to the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962.

It has been consistently held by the Hon'ble Courts, Tribunals and

Revisionary Authority of Govt. of India that the import of commodities is

not completely banned, Gold is not prohibited then such commodities or

articles could be released on redemption fine.

There is a plethora of Judgements both for and against the release of

gold seized in Customs Cases. A combined reading of all the cases with

specific reference to the policy/Rules in vogue at the relevant times, will
show that depending on circumstances of each case in hand and the

profile of the person involved, the goods in question may become

"Prohibited" which are otherwise not listed in the prohibited categories.

However despite the goods being prohibited the same can be released or

re-exported in the discretion of the Adjudicating Authority, which

a
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a

discretion has to be exercised as per the canons laid down by the Hon.

Apex Court as discussed above and submitted the following case laws.

o Yakub Ibrasher Yousuf 2OlI(263lELT-685(Tri.Mum) and

subsequently 20 14 -TIOL-277-CESTST-MUM

. Shaikh Jameel Pasha Vs Govt. Of India 1997(9llEW277(APl

. KADAR MYDEEN V/s Commissioner of Customs ( Preventive),

West Bengal 2O11(136) ELT 758)

o Order No:4261O4 issued vide File No: 380157 18 2004-RA Cus

dated 21.9.2OO4

. Order No: 73l2O2O-CUS(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI DT. 28.05.2020 in

c/a Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad v/s Shri Sajjan.

. Order No: 58/2020-CUS(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI DT. 21.05.2020 IN

C/A/ Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad v/s Shabbir Taherally

Udaipurwala.

r Order No: 6ll2O2O-CUS(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI DT. 21.O5.2020 in

cla Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad v/s Basheer

Mohammed Mansuri.

. Order No: 12612020 CUS(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI DT. 07.08.2020 in

c/a Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad v/s Hemant Kumar.

r Order No: 123-12412O20-CUS(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI

DT.O7.O8.2O20 in c/a Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad v/s
Rajesh Bhimji Panchal.

. 2019(369)8.L.T.L677(C.O.I) in c/a Ashok Kumar Verma.

. Union of India Vs Dhanak M Ramji 2Ol (252) ELT A 102 ( S.C.)

. A. Rajkumari vs C C (Chennai) 2015(321)ElT540(Tri-Chennai);

He had never on the previous occasion brought any gold or for that

matter any offending goods while he travelled to India. Department has

been unable to show that the noticee did travel on occasions with

offending goods. This being the lirst instance on her entire life, he may be

pardoned of the consequences just because he failed to seek timely

directives from the Customs officials at the airport.

It is submitted that the noticee has been accused of carrying goods

himself, no Indian or foreign currency or any other offending goods or

even offending documents was recovered from the noticee's person which

would remotely indicate his involvement in a transaction in the nature of

smuggling.

It is to further state that the goods may be released to the noticee at the

earliest even provisionally for which the noticee is ready to give bond or

pay Customs duty amount ( as an eligible passenger ) - which may be

considered or as ordered against the goods mentioned in the said SCN.
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It is also craved that if the same is not possible to release the gold on

payment of duty, fine and penalty, orders for re-export may be given too,

for which the noticee is ready to pay penalty too. (A copy of Revision

Application order issued from F No:380/01/B/1s-RA dated 30.11.2018

of the Revisionary Authority, Mumbai in C/A Commissioner, Customs,

Ahmedabad Vs Bhatiya Nayankumar Jashwantbhai is enclosed herewith,

which is self explanatory. )

7. The Personal Hearing in the matter was granted on 17.02.2021. Mr.

Rishikesh Mehra, Advocate appeared on behalf of noticee on 77.02.2027 for

personal hearing. He re-iterated defence submissions made vide written reply

dated 18.01.2021. he has stressed upon that the pax is staying at Dubai from

last 10 years is a eligible passenger to carry gold as he was coming after six

months of stay at Dubai The Pax brought gold for personal use form his

personal saving and that was not a commercial quantity. He stated that gold

being only restricted items & not prohibited so a bonafide passenger is allow to

carry gold while coming to India. Due to ignorance of law and non awarness

pax could not declare before Customs authorities initially. He also stated that

whole seized items were not carried by pax as he was accompanied by his wife

so some of the items were worn by his wife. In defense of his case he has given

list of case laws. He has requested to take lenient view & allow re-export of

sized gold as passenger is an eligible person.

DISCUSSION & FINDINGS

8. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the written submission

made by the passenger dated 1 1 .01.2O2 1 (received on 18.01 .202 1 ), oral

submission made during the course of personal hearing by his advocate as

well as the documents available on records. I proceed to decide the case on the

basis of facts and evidences available on record.

9. The sole issue for consideration is whether three gold kadas and one

kadawali chain of 24 kt gold. totally weighing 466.640 Grams having purity
999.9 are valued at Rs. 16,61,705/-( Rupees Sixteen lakh Sixty One thousand

Seven hundred and Five Only-Tariff Value) and Rs. 19 ,56,622 I - (Rupees

Nineteen lakh Fifty Six thousand Six hundred and Twenty Two only-Market
Value) which was placed under seizure vide panchnama drawn on 28.01.2O2O.

The seizure was made under Section 1 10 of Customs Act, 1962 on the

reasonable belief that the said goods were smuggled into India are liable for

confiscation or not.
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11. I find that it is quite clear that the passenger has neither questioned the

manner of the panchnama proceedings at the material time nor controverted

the facts detailed in the panchnama during the course of recording his

statement. Every procedure conducted during the panchnama by the AIU

Ofiicers is well documented and made in the presence of the panchas as well as

the passenger. The passenger has not dislodged any of the facts narrated in his

deposition. In his statement, he has clearly admitted that he had intentionally

not declared the seized items on his arrival before the Customs officer with an

intent to clear them illicifly and evade payment of Customs duty and thereby,
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1(). I find that the panchnama clearly draws out the fact that the passenger

was intercepted when he was passing and was about to exit the green channel,

and on the basis of suspicious movement of the passenger personal search of

the passenger and his baggage was conducted. The passenger did not declare

the gold and denied to have dutiable goods. It is clearly mentioned in the

panchnama that the passenger was asked to pass through DFMD machine and

to remove all the metallic objects, which he was wearing on his body. Then the

passenger removed his belt, wallet, mobile and a one kadda and kaddiwali

chain hidden under his jacket and two kadda hidden inside his jeans pant

and kept in a plastic tray and thereafter passed through the DFMD. The

Officer of Customs then passed the plastic tray containing Kaddas and

Kadiwali Chain through the X-ray machine to which a dark black coloured

image with yellow outline appeared which suggested that there might be some

heavy metal like gold. The Officer of Customs asked whether the Kaddas and

kadiwali Chain were made of 24 Caral go1d, to which the passenger confessed

that the said Kaddas and kadiwali chain were in raw form and made out irom

24 Carat Gold biscuit. It is on record that the passenger had admitted that he

was carrying gold which was intended to smuggle in without declaring before

Customs Officers and wanted to clear it illicitly and evade payment of Customs

duty. He admitted ttrat he was ful1y aware that clearing gold jewel1ery without

declaring before Customs with an intent to evade payment of customs duty is

an offence under the provisions of Customs Act,l962 and regulation framed

there under. It is also on record that the Government approved valuer has

tested and certified that Three gold kadas and one kadau,ali chain of 24 kt
gold totally weighing 466.640 Grams having purity 999.9 are valued at Rs.

L6,61,7O51-( Rupees Sixteen lakh Sixty One thousand Seven hundred and Five

Only-Tariff Value) and Rs. 19,56,622/- (Rupees Nineteen lakh Fifty Six

thousand Six hundred and Twenty Two only-Market Value) which were placed

under seizure vide Panchnama dated 28.01 .2O2O in the presence of the

passenger and Panchas.



violated provisions of Customs Act, the Baggage Rules, the Foreign Trade

(Development & Regulations) Act, 1992, tlae Foreign Trade (Development &

Regulations) Rules, 1993 and the Foreign Trade Policy 2O15-2O2O.

11. Further, the passenger has accepted that he had not deciared the gold

on his arrival to the Customs authorities. It is clearly mentioned in the

panchnama that the passenger was asked to pass through DFMD machine and

to remove all the metallic objects, which he was wearing on his body. Then the

passenger removed his belt, wallet, mobile and a one kadda and kaddiwali

chain hidden under his jacket and two kadda hidden inside his jeans pant

and kept in a plastic tray and thereafter passed through the DFMD. The

Officer of Customs then passed the plastic tray containing Kaddas and

Kadiwali Chain through the X-ray machine to which a dark black coioured

image with yellow outline appeared which suggested that there might be some

hear,y metal like gold. The Officer of Customs asked whether the Kaddas and

kadiwali Chain were made of 24 Caral go1d, to which the passenger confessed

that the said Kaddas and kadiwali chain were in raw form and made out from

24 Carat Gold biscuit. It is a clear case of non declaration with an intent to

smuggle the gold. Accordingly, there is sufficient evidence to say that the

passenger had kept the gold hidden which was in his possession and failed to

declare the same before the Customs Authorities on his arrival at SVP

International Airport, Ahmedabad. The case of smuggling of goid recovered

from his possession and which was kept undeclared with an intention of

smuggling the same and in order to evade payment of Customs duty is

conclusively proved. Thus, it is proved that passenger violated Section 77 ,

Section 79 of the Customs Act for import/smuggling of gold which were not for

bonafide use and thereby violated Rule 11 of the Foreign Trade Regulation

Rules 1993, and para 2.26 of th,e Foreign Trade Policy 2Ol5-2O.

12. From the facts discussed above, it is evident that the passenger had

imported gold with an intention to smuggle the same and thereby clearing the

same without payment of Customs duty applicable on them, therefore, has

made the three gold kadas and one kadawali chain of 24 kt gold totally

weighing 466.640 Grams having purity 999.9, liable for confiscation, under
the provisions of Sections 111(d), (i), 11 10), 111(m) of the Customs Act 7962.

By not declaring the gold and keeping the same undeclared, it is established

that the passenger had a clear intention to bring the gold undetected and clear

the gold without payment of Customs duty. The act of omission in relation to
the subject goods falls within the ambit of 'smuggling' as defined under Section

2(39) of the Act.
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13. It is seen that the passenger had not filed the baggage declaration form

or e-file baggage declaration through Atithi mobile application and had not

declared the gold which was in his possession, as envisaged under Section 77

of the Act read with the Baggage Rules and Baggage Regulations. The

passenger had attempted to smuggle gold into India with an intention to evade

payment of Customs duty. As per Rule 5 of Baggage Rules 2016; a passenger

residing abroad for more than one year, on return to India, shall be allowed

clearance free of duty in his bona lide baggage of jewellerv upto a weight, of

twenty grams with a value cap of fifty thousand rupees if brought by a

gentleman passenger, or fortSr grams with a value cap of one lakh rupees if
brought by a lady passenger. Gold in any other form is not allowed duty free

and gold recovered from him Three gold kadas and one kadawali chain of 24 kt
gold totally weighing 466.640 Grams having puriry 999. which is pure gold and

is not permitted and cannot be considered bonafide baggage under Baggage

Rules 2016. Three gold kadas and one kadawali chain of 24 kt gold totally

weighing 466.640 Grams having purity 999.9 cannot be construed as 'bonafide

baggage' within the meaning of Section 79 of the Customs Act 7962 read with

Para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy, 2015-2020. As per Para 2.26 of the

Foreign Trade Policy, a passenger is ailowed to import bona-fide household and

personal effect only, as his bona-fide baggage. It also seen that the said

passenger attempted to smuggle the goods without fi1ing the Customs

declaration form, which is in contravention of section 77 of tk,:e Customs Act

1962 read with the Baggage Rules, 2O16 ('Baggage Rules) and Regulation 3 of

the Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013 ('Baggage Regulations').

The above act on the part of the said passenger is amounting to smuggling

within the meaning of Section 2(39) of the Customs Act 1962. It is also seen

that the gold is to be construed as 'prohibited', in terms of the provisions of

Section 2(33) of the Customs Act 1962. Hence, it is proved beyond doubt that

all the above acts of contravention on the part of the passenger have rendered

Three gold kadas and one kadawali chain of 24 kt golcl totally weighing

466.640 Grams having purity 999.9 are valued at Rs. 16,61,705/-( Rupees

Sixteen lakh Sixty One thousand Seven hundred and Five Only-Tariff Value)

and Rs. 19,56,6221- (Rupees Nineteen lakh Fifty Six thousand Six hundred

and Twenty Two only-Market Vaiue) which were placed under seizure vide

Panchnama dated 08.02.2O2O, xe liable for confiscation under the provisions

of Sections 111(d), (i), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Act.

14. Further,I lind no merits in the submissions of noticee vide written reply

dated 11.01.2021 received on 18.01.2021 that the statements recorded under

section 108 of the Customs Acl, 1962 were taken under duress and therefore

they are not true and for the reasons cannot be relied to be true for the
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purpose of invoking the violations as alleged in the impugned SCN. The noticee

has not retracted his statement at the earliest and even the written reply dated

ll.Ol.2O2L is not signed by him delayed and maybe done on legal advice and

afterthought, hence not admissible. On perusai of the statement dated

28.01 .2O2O, it can be seen that it contains facts that only can be given

voluntarily. The passenger admitted that he bought gold from his personal

saving but did not supply invoice for purchase of the seized gold.The

passenger in his statement has stated dated 28.1.2O2O stated that he bought

three Gold Kaddas and Kadi Wali Gold Chain in cash for 82,52O AED (dirham)

from Al Samaa Gold Trading LLC, Deira Gold Souq, Dubai on 26.01.2020; he

deposed that he got some money from his saving Account having account

number is 101536673O401 in Emirates NBD, Deira Branch, Dubai and also

from some cash on hand. But from his statement of account from 18. 1 I .2019

to 15.05.2020 submitted by the passenger in his written reply dated

ll.l.2o2l,it is seen that his balance in the above period was AED 30,788 and

that too for one day, otherwise average balance is less than AED 10,000

whereas seized gold was purchased for AED 82,500; so it appears that the gold

does not belong to the passenger and moreover the passenger has not

submitted the purchase invoice so the passenger appears to be a carrier. The

passenger has not providing any corroboratory documentary evidence under

section 123 of the Customs Act 1962 and in his written reply is asking the

Department has been unable to show that the noticee did travel on occasions

with offending goods. It is found from passport of passsenger that he is a
frequent traveller abroad but still taking plea of ignorance of Customs laws and

declaration og gold which does not seem to be believable. I find his submission
just an eyewash, after-thought and an attempt to mis-lead the adjudicating

authority.

15. The noticee has further requested that the goods may be released on RF

and penalty or allowed to be re-exported. Reliance is placed upon the case laws

that gold is not a prohibited item and the same can be released on payment of

redemption irne, duty and penalty. I find that in his defence, Advocate Mr.

Rishikesh Mehra on behalf of noticee has cited a number of judgments in
support of his claim that seized goods should be released to him. On going

through the above referred case laws, I find that the case iaws deal with
Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962 which gives the authority to allow the

clearance or re-export of the conliscated goods to the adjudicating authoriry.

The ratio of the same is not applicable to the present case as the facts of the

present case are different from the cases cited by the noticee in his defense as

the passenger appears to be a carrier. I also find that there are a plethora of
judgments in favour of release as well as against release of goods on payment
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of duty, redemption fine and penalty, once it is established that the goods in

question comes under the ambit of "prohibited goods" as defined under Section

2(33) of Customs Act, 1962 and the act of malafide intention in relation to

subject items fall within the meaning of 'smuggling", as defined under Section

2(391 of Customs Act, 1962. From the submission of the passenger itself that

he is ready to pay the customs duty, fine and penalty, it is principally agreed

by the passenger that he had contravened various provisions of Customs Act,

1962 and the Rules and Regulation made there under. I fincl that it is a settled

legal position that ratio of one case law should not be blindly applied to

another case without examining the facts & circumstances of each case. The

Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of CCE, Calcutta Vs. Alnoori Tobacco

Products | 2OO4 (17 O) ELT 135 (SC)l has stressed the need to discuss how the

facts of decision relied upon lirst factual situation of a given case and to

exercise caution while applying the ration of one case to another. This has been

reiterated in judgment in the case of Escort ltd. Vs. CCE, Delhi I2OO4 (17q ELf
113 (SC)l and in case of CC (Port), Chennai Vs Toyota Kirloskar I2OO7 (213\

ELT 4 (SC)1. In the instant case it has been established beyond doubt that the

gold was kept undeclared and concealed in his jacket and jeans pant falls

within the meaning of "prohibited goods" and the act of malafide intention in

relation to carrying Three gold kadas and one kadawali chain of 24 kt gold

concealed falls within the meaning of "smuggling" moreover the passenger has

not submitted the purchase invoice so the passenger appears to be a carrier.

Hon'ble Supreme Court in case ol Dropti Devi &Anr reported in

[(2012)6S.C.R307] has observed and taken a serious view of smuggling

activities. The smugglers by flouting the regulations and restrictions by their

misdeeds directly effect the nationa,l economy and thereby endanger the

security of the country. I think their citation of various judgments have been

answered.

16. I further lind that the gold is not on the list of prohibited items per se but

import of the same is controlled. The view taken by the Hon'ble Supreme Court

in the case of Om Prakash Bhatia however in very clear terms lay down the

principle that if importation and exportation of goods are subject to certain

prescribed conditions, which are to be fulfitled before or after clearance of

goods, non-fulfillment of such conditions would make the goods fall within the

ambit of 'prohibited goods'. This makes the gold seized in the present case

"prohibited goods" as the passenger trying to smuggle it without fi1ing any

declaration. Further, the fact is that the gold was concealed / hidden by him

and not declared voluntarily. The passenger has admitted that Three gold

kadas and one kadawali chain of 24 kt gold belong to him and he bought from

his personal saving even though he did not declare the same before the
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customs authority and concealed in his in his jacket and jeans pant with an

intention to smuggle the same and evade payment of Customs duty. By using

this modus it is proved that the goods are offending in nature, on its
importation. Here, conditions are not fulhlled by the passenger. Hence, I am of

the view that the Three gold kadas and one kadawali chain of 24 kt gold totally

weighing 466.640 Grams having purity 999.9 recovered from the passenger

would be liable to absolute confiscation. I am therefore, not inclined to use my

discretion to give an option to redeem Three gold kadas and one kadawali chain

Gold strip/wire with white rhodium coating 24kt gold having purity of 999.0

totally weighing 466.640 Grams on payment of a redemption fine, as envisaged

under Section 125 of the Act.

L7. Further, before the Kerala High Court in the case of Abdul Razak

I2Ol2(27 5) ELT 300 (Ker)l , the petitioner had contended that under the

Foreign Trade (Exemption from application of rules in certain cases) Order,

1993, gold was not a prohibited item and can be released on payment of

redemption fine. The Hon'ble High Court held as under :

" Afier Lrcaring both sides and after considering the statutory prouisions,

u.te do not think the appellant, as a matter of nght, can claim release of

the goods on pogment of redemption fine and duty. Euen though gold as

such is not a prohibited item and can be imported, such import is subject

to lot of restrictions including the necessitg to declore the goods on arriual

at the Customs Station and make payment of duty at the rate prescribed.

There is no need for us in this case to consider the conditions on which

import is permissible and uhether tlw conditions are satisf.ed because

the appellant attempted to smuggle out the goods bg concealing the same

in emergencg light, miie, grinder and car homs etc. and hence the goods

so brought is prohibitory goods as there is clear uiolation of the statutory
prouisions for th.e normal import of gold. F\rther, as per the statement
giuen bg th.e appellant under Section 108 of tle Act, he is only a carrier
i.e. professional smuggler smuggling goods on behalf of others for
consideration. We, therefore, do not find ang meit in the appe ant,s case
that he has tlte right to get the conftscated gold released on pagment of
redemption fine and dutg under Section 125 of the Act."

18. I further find that in the case of Khemani purshottam Mohandas vs
CC,CSI Airport, Mumbai reported in 2OlT (3S4) ELT 275 (Tri. Mumbai),Hon,ble
Tribunal also upheld the absolute confiscation of the seized smuggled gold
holding the view that allowing redemption fine is at discretion of the
adjudicating authority based on the facts of case and the fact of smuggling of
gold was not disputed in the case of Hon'ble Tribunal. In the case before me,
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the fact is that the passenger attempted to smuggle the gold with an intention

to evade detention by Customs and therefore I am not inclined to use

discretion of giving option to the passenger as I find that the smuggled gold in

the present case is liable to absolute confiscation.

19. Similarly in its decision, the High Court of Madras in the case of

Samyanathan Murugesan reported at 2009 {2471 ELT 21(Mad) held that the

Commissioner's order for absolute confiscation in a case of smuggling of gold

was proper.

Further I find that in a recent case decided by the Hon'ble High Court of

Madras reported at 2016-TIOL- 1664-HC-MAD-CUS in respect of Malabar

Diamond Gallery Pvt Ltd, the Court while holding gold jewellery as prohibited

goods under Section 2(33) of the Customs Acl, 1962 had recorded that

"restriction" also means prohibition. In Para 89 of the order it was recorded as

under ;

89. While considering a prager for provbional release, pending

adjudication, uhether all tLe aboue can whollg be ignored bg ttLe

authorities, enjoined uith a duty, to enforce the statutory prouisions,

rules and notifications, in letter and spirit, in consonance uith the

objects and intention of the Legislature, imposing

prohibitions/ restnctions under the Customs Act, 1962 or under any

other law, for tle time being in force, we are of tle uietu that all the

authoities are bound to follow the same, uhereuer, prohibition or

restriction is imposed, and when tlw word, "restriction" ' olso means

prolTibition, as leld bg the Hon'ble Apex Court in Om Prakash

Bhatia's case (cited suPra).

2O. The Honble High court of Madras in the matter of coMMISSIONER OF

CUSTOMS (AIR), CHENNAI-I Versus P. SINNASAMY 2016 (344) E'L'T'

r154 (Mad.) held-

Tribunal had anogated powers of adjudicating authoitg by directing

authoitA to release gold. bg exercising option in fauour of respondent -

Tribunal had ouerlooked categoicat finding of adjudicating authority that

respondent had d.eliberatelg attempted to smuggle 2548.3 grams of gold, by

concealing and tuithout declaration of customs for monetary consideration -

Adjudicating authoritg had giuen reasons for conJiscation of gold tuhile

alloraing redemption of other goods on paament of flne - Discretion exercised

bg authoritg to deng release, is in accordance uith laut - Interference bg

Tibunal is against law and unjustified -
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Redemption fine - Option - Confiscation of smuggled gold - Redemption

cannot be alloued, as a matter of ight - Discretion confetred on odjudicating

authoritg to decide - Not open to Tibunal to issue any positiue directions to

adjudicating authoitA to exercise option in fauour of redemption.

21. ln 2O2O (371) E.L.T. 22a (Mad.l, The High Court Of Judicature At

Madras in the matter of Commissioner Of Customs (Air), Chennai-l Versus

Abdul Azeez has held that established facts indicated that noticee had

smuggled gold into country and he had no documents/ explanation for its
lawful possession and there was no scope for remand of matter to

Commissioner with direction to exercise discretion to give option for

redemption of gold.

22. \n 2Ol9 (370) E.L.T. 1743 (G.O.l.),before the Government Of India,

Ministry Of Finance,[Department of Revenue - Revisionary Authority];Ms.

Mallika Arya, Additional Secretary in Abdul Kalam Ammangod Kunhamu vide

Order No. 1712019-Cus., dated 7-lO-2O19 in F. No. 375l06lBl2O17-RA stated

that it is observed that C.B.l. & C. had issued instruction vide Letter F. No.

49515192-Cus. VI, dated 10-5-1993 wherein it has been instructed that "in
respect of gold seized for non-declaration, no option to redeem the same on

redemption fine under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962 should be given

except in very trivial cases where the adjudicating authority is satisfied that

there was no concealment of the gold in question.

23. Further, I find that in the submissions, the passenger has requested

that the gold may be allowed for re-export. In the present scenario, the

passenger is required to file declaration on arrival and he has to declare

anything which is dutiable or prohibited. More reliance is placed on the
passenger hence it becomes incumbent upon the passenger to declare what is
dutiable. 'No declaration'is nothing but a veiled attempt to smuggle the goods.

In Smt. Jasuir Kaur u. U.O.I and OtLers (CW1399/ 9 j), the court per Hon,ble
Justice B.N. Kirpal has inter alia observed that :-
"we have no manner of doubt that re-export cannot be asked for as of right. If
the customs authorities have come to the conclusion, as they did in the
present case, that the intention of bringing an article of high value is to dispose
it of in India or is in an attempt to smuggle the same into India then the
question of re-export cannot arise when that article is recovered from the
passenger. The passenger cannot be given a chance to try his luck and smuggle
Gold into the country and if caught he should be given permission to re-export.
That is not the intention of Rule 3 or Rule 7 of the Tourist Baggage Rules. It is
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the genuine personal jewellery which alone is permitted to be brought into the

country and which must be re-exported. Whenever the Customs authorities

find that in the garb of personal items goods are sought to be smuggled or

brought into the country without the authority of law then there is every right

with the Government to confiscate the same. For good and valid reason re-

export may be allowed but it cannot be claimed as of right."

In the instant case the passenger has admitted that gold in Three gold kadas

and one kadawali chain of 24 kt gold totally weighing 466.640 Grams having

purity 999.9 belong to him even though not declared before the Customs

Authority moreover the passenger has not submitted the purchase invoice of

the gold so the passenger appears to be a carrier .The filing of declaration

under section 77 of tt.e Customs Act 1962 is mandatory which the passenger

has not filed any declaration. I, therefore, find that the reasons put forth by the

passenger during the personal hearing is nothing but an afterthought and do

not allow re-export.

24, From the above judicial pronouncements, it is clear that in case ol

prohibited goods and smuggling, discretion is vested with the adjudicating

authority to give an option to the passenger/importer to pay fine in lieu of

confiscation. In the instant case, the smuggling of gold was done by the

passenger. This leaves me with no option but to absolutely confiscate the Three

gold kadas and one kadawali chain of 24 kt gold totally weighing 466.640

Grams having purity 999.9.

26. By using the modus of concealment of the said gold three gold kadas and

one kadawali chain of 24 kt gold totally weighirLg 466.640 Grams having purity

999.9 in his jacket and jeans pant, it is observed that the passenger was fuily

aware that the goods would be offending in nature on its import. It, therefore,

is proved that he has knowingly carried the gold and failed to declare the same

on his arrival at the airport. It is seen that he has involved in carrying,

keeping, concealing and has dealt with the offending goods in a manner which

he knew or had reasons to believe were liable to confiscation under the Act. It

is quite clear from the above findings that gold was kept undeciared and

concealed in his in his jacket and jeans pant, with the sole intention to evade

payment of customs duty. The record before me suggest that the Passenger did

not choose to declare it as he chose green channel for customs clearance after

arriving from foreign destination and Three gold kadas and one kadawali chain

of 24 kt gold totally weighing 466.640 Grams having purity 999.9 were placed

under seizure vide panchnama drawn on 28.01.2020. The passenger in his

statement has stated dated 28.1.2020 stated that he bought three Gold
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Kaddas and Kadi Wali Gold Chain in cash for 82,520 AED (dirham) from Al

Samaa Gold Trading LLC, Deira Gold Souq, Dubai on 26.01.2020; he deposed

that he got some money from his saving Account having account number is

1015366730401 in Emirates NBD, Deira Branch, Dubai and also from some

cash on hand. But from his statement of account from 18.i1.2019 to
15.05.2020 submitted by the passenger in his written reply dated 1.1.1.2021 ,it
is seen that his balance in the above period was AED 30,788 and that too for

one day, otherwise average balance is less than AED 10,000 whereas seized

gold was purchased for AED 82,500; so it appears that the gold does not

belong to the passenger and moreover the passenger has not submitted the

purchase invoice so the passenger appears to be a carrier. The passenger has

not providing any corroboratory documentary evidence under section 123 of

the Customs Act 1962 .Despite having knowledge that the goods had to be

declared and he would be offending on its import, the passenger had tried to

clear Three gold kadas and one kadawali chain of 24 kt gold totally weighing

466.640 Grams having purity 999.9 by not declaring the same on arrival at

the airport. The intention was thus clear, I find that he has committed an

offence of the nature described in Section 112(a) & 112(b) of Customs Act,

1962 makes him liable for penalgr under Section I 12 (i) of the Customs

Act,1962.

27. Given my above findings, I pass the following Order.

ORDER

I order absolute confiscation of three gold kadas and one kadawali chain

of.24 kt gold totally weighing 466.640 Grams having purity 999.9 valued

at Rs. 16,61 ,7OS l -( Rupees Sixteen lakh Sixty One thousand Seven

hundred and Five Only-Tariff Value) and Rs. 19,56,622 l- (Rupees

Nineteen lakh Fifty Six thousand Six hundred and TWenty Two only-

Market Value) placed under seizure vide panchnama drawn on

28.OL.2O2O and attempted to be smuggled and recovered from the

passenger, under the provisions of Sections 111(d), 1 1 1(i), I 1 1 (l), 1 1 1 (m)

of the Customs Act 1962'

ll I impose a penalty of Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two lakhs only ) on Mr.

Manish Dhirajlaal Sagar under the provisions of Sections 112(i) of the

Customs Act 1962.

(Amit Kumar a)

"/ L
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Customs, Ahmedabad.

F. No. vlll/i0-36/o&A/ SVPIA/HQ l2o2o-2t Date : 07.O4.2O27

BY SPEED POST A.D.

To,

Shri Manish Dhirajlai Sagar,

Sagar Nivas, Krishna Nagar,

Street No.4, Veraval, Guj arat

Copy to:
. The Principal Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad.

. The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, RRA, Ahmedabad.

o The Deputy Commissioner, Customs(Alu), SVPIA, Customs, Ahmedabad

. The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, Recovery Cell, Ahmedabad.

. The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, Legal Prosecution, Ahmedabad.

r The System In-charge, Customs, Ahmedabad for upload on the official

website i.e.http: / /www.ahmedabadcustoms.qov.in

The Guard File.
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